



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8128/2025**

AYESHA BEGUM & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Salman Hashmi, Ms. Sana Hashmi, Mr. Kamran Khan and Mr. Sarthak Jain,
Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.
SI Salman Ahmed

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

17.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 33953/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8128/2025 & CRL.M.A. 33952/2025 (stay)

3. Through the present petition, the petitioners seek quashing of FIR No.30/2019 registered at PS Hauz Khas under Sections 325/323/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, consequent chargesheet, supplementary chargesheet and consequent proceedings pending before the Court of learned JMFC-06, South, Saket Courts, Delhi in CR No.3005/2019.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned APP for the State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and prays for some time to file status report. Let the same be filed at



least three days prior to the next date of hearing.

6. On petitioner taking necessary steps within one week, issue notice to respondents no.2 &3 through all permissible modes, returnable on 09.03.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

NOVEMBER 17, 2025/AS